OLD NATIONAL BANCORP /IN/ Form 8-K December 27, 2013

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Eve	nt Reported):	December 27, 2013

# Old National Bancorp

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Indiana	001-15817	35-1539838
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
One Main Street, Evansville, Indiana		47708
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including	g area code:	(812) 464-1294
	Not Applicable	
Former na	me or former address, if changed since	ast report
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fili he following provisions:	ng is intended to simultaneously satisfy	the filing obligation of the registrant under any of
<ul> <li>Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 ur</li> <li>Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 unde</li> <li>Pre-commencement communications pursuant to</li> <li>Pre-commencement communications pursuant to</li> </ul>	r the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12 Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	2) (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

## Edgar Filing: OLD NATIONAL BANCORP /IN/ - Form 8-K

#### <u>Top of the Form</u> Item 8.01 Other Events.

Old National Bank (the "Bank"), the wholly-owned bank subsidiary of Old National Bancorp, was informed by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ("OCC") that the OCC will terminate the Consent Order that it issued on June 4, 2012 relating to the Bank's Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering Compliance Program. The OCC also informed the Bank that it will assess civil money penalties in the aggregate amount of \$500,000 in connection with the deficiencies identified in the Consent Order. The Bank expects to receive formal notification with respect to the termination of the Consent Order and the associated penalties in January, 2014.

# Edgar Filing: OLD NATIONAL BANCORP /IN/ - Form 8-K

### Top of the Form

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Old National Bancorp

December 27, 2013 By: Jeffrey L. Knight

Name: Jeffrey L. Knight

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Legal Counsel and

Corporate Secretary